CHAPTER XXXV.

An Act authorizing the County Commissioners of Chisago County to issue Bonds for erection of County Buildings.

- SECTION 1. County Commissioners authorized to issue bonds for the erection

 - of County Buildings.

 Tax to meet the Interest and Principal authorized to be raised.

 Location of County Buildings on certain lots.

 Authorize County Commissioners to procure the erection of county buildings on the site designated.

5. To take effect on its passage.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the County Commissioners of the county Annual tax to of Chisago are hereby authorized and empowered to issue be levied Bonds to an amount not exceeding ten thousand dollars, bearing interest not to exceed ten per cent. per annum, and for a time not less than two nor more than ten years, to raise money or material to be expended in the erection of a Court-House, Jail, and such other County Buildings as the County Commissioners may deem proper for the use of the county, and for no other purpose. Said bonds shall be signed by the Commissioners authorizing the same, and attested by the Clerk of said board, and under the seal of said county, which bonds so issued shall be and continue a lien upon the property in said county until the same are fully paid and satisfied.

to pay interest on bonds

• •

Sec. 2. For the purpose of paying the principal and in-Tax property terest to become due on said bonds as the same may become due, the said board of County Commissioners are hereby authorized and required to raise by tax upon the taxable property in said county, in the usual manner of assessing and collecting taxes for county purposes, a sufficient sum of money, and in such amounts, and at such times, as may be necessary to meet the sum of money to become due on said bonds as fast as the same may become due, and as soon as said bonds shall be paid, the same shall be cancelled by the gaid board.

SEC. 3. The said county buildings designated in section one, shall be erected on any part of the following described County build property now owned by the county of Chisago, as the Board ings where to of County Commissioners may designate, to wit: Lots number erected seven (7,) eight (8,) nine (9,) ten, (10,) eleven (11,) twelve (12,) thirteen (13,) fourteen (14,) and fifteen (15,) in block numbered thirty-nine (39,) in the town of Taylor's Falls, as the same are known and designated in the survey and plat of said town, recorded in the office of the Register of Deeds of said county.

SEC. 4. The County Commissioners shall at the earliest County build -- practicable period, cause the necessary county buildings for ings to be · the use of said county, to be erected on said site as described erected in section three, in such a manner, according to such plans, and on such terms, as they shall deem advisable, for the interest of said county.

Sec. 5. This Act shall take effect from and after its pas-

sage.

GEORGE BRADLEY,

Speaker pro tem., of the House of Representatives. RICHARD G. MURPHY,

President pro tem. of the Senate.

Approved-March three, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-eight.

CHAS. L. CHASE, Acting Governor.

Secretary's Office, Minnesota,) March 3, 1858.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the original on file in this office.

CHAS. L. CHASE, Secretary.

CHAPTER XXXVI.

An Act authorizing the Register of Deeds of Isanti County to Copy from Records of Ramsey County.

SECTION 1. Authorizes Register of Deeds of Isanti County to copy Records from Ramsey County.

2. Fees and Mileage of Register.

Fees and Mileage to be paid by Isanti County
 Act takes effect on passage.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the Register of Deeds of the county of Records to be Isanti is hereby empowered and authorized to copy from the copied Register of Deeds' office in the county of Ramsey, all Warrantee or Quitclaim Deeds, Mortgages, Bonds, Powers of Attorney, Bills of Sale, or any instruments of agreement which have been recorded in the county of Ramsey, that should have been recorded in the county of Isanti, or that belongs, pertains or relates to property, real or personal, which is within the limits of the county of Isanti.

SEC. 2. The Register of Deeds shall receive for such ser-Fees and mile-

vices the same fees as is allowed to Clerks of Election on age